

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO PERMANENT LOCAL HOUSING ALLOCATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LA HABRA AND THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

This Amendment Number 1 to Permanent Local Housing Allocation Agreement Between the City of La Habra and the County of Orange (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment") is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as ("County") and the City of La Habra, a California municipal corporation with a place of business at 110 E. La Habra Blvd. La Habra, CA 90631, hereinafter referred to as ("City"), with County and City sometimes referred to as "Party", or collectively as "Parties".

WHEREAS, County and City entered into the Permanent Local Housing Allocation Agreement Between the City of La Habra and the County of Orange on or about July 22, 2020 (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement identified OC Community Resources ("OCCR") as the County agency authorized to execute the Agreement and receive notices and communications thereunder; and

WHEREAS, County desires to designate the OC Health Care Agency ("HCA") as the lead County agency responsible for managing the Agreement and performing County's responsibilities under the Agreement in order to allow better coordination with existing services provided by HCA and the County's Office of Care Coordination operated under HCA by entering into this Amendment Number 1; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both County and City mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 14 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

County's Health Care Agency ("HCA") is the lead County agency responsible for managing the Agreement on the County's behalf with the City and performing County's responsibilities set forth in the Agreement. Notwithstanding the forgoing, upon request by OC Community Resources ("OCCR"), City and/or the HCA shall continue to cooperate and provide all necessary assistance to OCCR in connection with the administration of the Permanent Local Housing Allocation program.

Notices or other communications which may be required or provided under the terms of this Agreement shall be given as follows:

<u>County</u> OC Health Care Agency 405 W. 5th St. Santa Ana, CA 92701 Attn: Program Manager <u>City</u> City of La Habra 110 E. La Habra Blvd. La Habra, CA 90631 Attn: City Manager

1 of 3

All notices shall be in writing and deemed effective when delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid and addressed as above. Notwithstanding the above, the Parties may also provide notices by facsimile transmittal, and any such notice so given shall be deemed to have been given upon receipt during normal business hours or, in the event of receipt after business hours, on the following business day. Any notices, correspondence, reports and/or statements authorized or required by this Agreement, addressed in any other fashion shall be deemed not given.

2. Paragraph 15 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

The City has caused this Agreement, as amended, to be executed by its City Administrator and attested by its City Clerk; the County has caused this Agreement, as amended, to be executed by the Director of the HCA; each having been duly authorized by the City Council and the County Board of Supervisors, respectively.

3. This Amendment modifies the Agreement only as expressly set forth above. This Amendment does not modify, alter or amend the Agreement in any other way whatsoever. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

-Signature page follows-

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment Number 1 on the dates indicated below.

City of La Habra, a municipal corporation in the State of California

Jim Sadro	City Manager
Print Name	Title
Jim Sadro	10/27/2021
S-SF4BEF80CB004EB	Date
Laurie Swindell	City Clerk
Print Name	Title
Lawrie Swindell	10/27/2021
D227373112D9497	Date
8	
County of Orange, a political subdivision	of the state of California
County of Orange, a political subdivision	of the state of California Director, OC Health Care Agency
Clayton Chau	Director, OC Health Care Agency
Clayton Chau	Director, OC Health Care Agency

KI(HAK) D JONES

10/27/2021

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of the County Counsel County of Orange, California

_ Brittany Melean _____el

10/27/2021

Date